Price indices of sold production of industry 
and construction and assembly production 
in August 2017

	
	July 2017
	August 2017
	Jan.- August 2017

	Specification
	June 2017=
=100
	corresponding period of 2016=100
	July 2017= 
=100
	December 2016=  =100
	Jan.-August 2016=100

	PRICE INDICES OF SOLD PRODUCTION OF INDUSTRY

	TOTAL 

	100.3
	102.2
	103.0
	100.4
	99.8
	103.4

	Mining and quarrying 

	103.1*
	118.2*
	118.9
	99.9
	96.0
	124.2

	Manufacturing 

	100.2
	101.6
	102.5
	100.4
	99.8
	102.7

	Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 

	100.0
	100.8
	100.7
	99.9
	100.7
	100.3

	Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities 

	100.0*
	102.4*
	102.6
	100.3
	101.2
	102.9

	PRICE INDICES OF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSEMBLY PRODUCTION

	TOTAL 

	100.1
	100.3
	100.4
	100.2
	100.3
	100.3


* Data revised.
According to preliminary data, the prices of sold production of industry in August 2017 were by 0.4% higher than in the previous month. The growth of prices was recorded in manufacturing by 0.4% of which the biggest in manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products (by 2.7%). Higher than in the previous month were also prices among other things in printing and reproduction of recorded media (by 0.8%), in manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers (by 0.6%), of food products, of paper and paper products (by 0.5% each), of products of wood, cork, straw and wicker (by 0.4%), of chemicals and chemical products, of electrical equipment, of furniture, of wearing apparel (by 0.3% each), of beverages, of textiles (by 0.2% each), of rubber and plastic products, of other non-metallic mineral products as well as of machinery and equipment (by 0.1% each). Prices in manufacture of basic metals as well as of leather and related products reached the level similar to the one recorded in July 2017. The drop of prices was recorded in manufacture of metal products, of other transport equipment (of 0.1% each), of pharmaceutical products (of 0.2%), of computer, electronic and optical products (of 0.3%) as well as of tobacco products (of 0.4%). The growth of prices was recorded in section water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities by 0.3%. Prices in sections: mining and quarrying and electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply were lower of 0.1% each.

In comparison to December of the previous year the prices of sold production of industry were lower of 0.2%. The prices in mining and quarrying were lower of 4.0%. The drop of prices was recorded in manufacturing of 0.2%, of which the biggest in manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products (of 7.3%). The drop of prices was also recorded among other things in manufacture of other transport equipment (of 4.8%), of printing and reproduction of recorded media (of 2.7%), of rubber and plastic products (of 1.9%), of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers (of 1.7%), of electrical equipment, of furniture, of textiles (of 1.1% each), of machinery and equipment (of 0.9%), of tobacco products (of 0.7%), of computer, electronic and optical products (of 0.5%) as well as of metal products (of 0.2%). The growth prices was recorded among other things in manufacture of wearing apparel, of leather and related products (by 0.1% each), of products of wood, cork, straw and wicker (by 0.3%), of pharmaceutical products, of other non-metallic mineral products (by 0.4% each), of paper and paper products (by 1.1%), of chemicals and chemical products (by 2.3%), of food products (by 2.8%), of basic metals (by 3.1%) as well as of beverages (by 3.2%). The prices in section electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply were higher by 0.7%, in section water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities - by 1.2%.

In August 2017 the prices of sold production of industry were by 3.0% higher than a year earlier. Prices in mining and quarrying were higher by 18.9%. The growth of prices was also recorded in sections: water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities - by 2.6%, manufacturing - by 2.5% as well as in electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply - by 0.7%.

It is estimated that in August 2017 the prices of construction and assembly production were by 0.2% higher than in the previous month. The growth of prices was recorded in construction of buildings as well as in civil engineering (by 0.2% each) as well as in specialised construction activities (by 0.1%).

In August 2017 the prices of construction and assembly production were by 0.3% higher than in December of previous year and by 0.4% higher than in August of the previous year.
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		KURS NBP DOL

				1993		1995		1996		99		2000		2001		2002

		I		15879		243.42		251.10		354.17		410.36		411.08		406.49

		II		16351		244.38		254.42		379.48		414.39		409.29

		III		16625		239.34		257.60		394.30		409.02		405.99

		IV		16558		239.42		262.14		400.16		423.47		401.75

		V		16801		239.26		267.16		393.68		449.88		398.06

		VI		17352		234.46		271.45		394.31		439.94		397.05

		VII		17996		236.52		271.47		388.27		432.29		418.59

		VIII		18538		243.99		272.91		395.10		435.93		424.59

		IX		19644		246.16		277.81		407.99		449.00		421.85

		X		20056		244.29		281.89		410.92		463.69		413.32

		XI		20748		247.18		281.58		425.27		456.06		409.43

		XII		210.79		250.98		285.79		416.96		431.26		401.44

		KURS WOLNORYNKOWY DOL

				1993		1995		1996		99		2000		2001

		I		15787		240.83		249.61		351.61		409.75		411.31

		II		16121		241.15		253.13		377.45		413.53		408.14

		III		16697		235.86		256.20		393.53		408.31		404.92

		IV		16528		233.42		260.57		398.86		421.92

		V		16653		235.34		265.66		392.98		448.67

		VI		17215		232.60		270.18		393.45		439.11

		VII		17863		234.57		270.39		388.14		431.10

		VIII		18376		241.79		271.50		394.08		434.55

		IX		19438		244.67		276.58		406.90		439.74

		X		19780		242.52		280.77		410.31		462.38

		XI		20465		245.50		280.55		424.30		455.17

		XII		208.67		249.42		283.93		416.63		431.55

		KURS BANKOWY EURO

				1993		1995		1996		99		2000		2001		2002

		I										416.08		386.48		359.50

		II										408.50		376.84

		III										395.07		369.52

		IV										400.33		359.04

		V										407.58		348.53

		VI										417.40		338.94

		VII										406.84		359.98

		VIII										394.86		382.05

		IX										391.52		384.50

		X										396.96		374.25

		XI										390.35		363.89

		XII								422.00		388.04		358.29

		Rys.3 Dynamika cen w 2017 r.

		1		price indices of sold production of industry

		2		price indices of construction and assembly production

						1		2

								XII 2016 = 100

		2017		I		100.3		100.001

				II		100.4		99.9

				III		100.3		99.9

				IV		100.1		100.001

				V		99.5		100.001

				VI		99.1		100.001

				VII		99.4		100.1

				VIII		99.8		100.3

				IX

				X

				XI

				XII
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		Rys.4 Dynamika cen produkcji sprzedanej sekcji przemysłu w 2017 r.

								1		2		3

						price indices of sold production of industry		mining and quarrying		manufacturing		electricity, gas, steam 
and air conditioning supply		water supply; sewerage,
 waste management and remediation activities

				XII 2016= 100

		2017		I		100.3		99.6		100.3		100.0		100.5

				II		100.4		101.1		100.3		100.5		100.6

				III		100.3		101.4		100.3		100.1		100.8

				IV		100.1		99.1		100.1		100.6		100.9

				V		99.5		96.8		99.5		100.7		101.0

				VI		99.1		93.2		99.2		100.8		100.9

				VII		99.4		96.1		99.4		100.8		100.9

				VIII		99.8		96.0		99.8		100.7		101.2

				IX

				X

				XI

				XII
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		Rys.1 Ceny produkcji sprzedanej przemysłu

				XII roku poprzedniego = 100

						2016 r.		2017 r.

		I				99.5		100.3

		II				99.1		100.4

		III				98.8		100.3

		IV				99.1		100.1

		V				100.3		99.5

		VI				100.5		99.1

		VII				100.4		99.4

		VIII				100		99.8

		IX				100.3

		X				100.8

		XI				102

		XII				103.2
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		Rys. 2 Ceny produkcji budowlano-montażowej

				XII roku poprzedniego = 100

						2016 r.		2017 r.

		I				99.9		100.0

		II				99.8		99.9

		III				99.7		99.9

		IV				99.7		100.0

		V				99.7		100.0

		VI				99.8		100.0

		VII				99.9		100.1

		VIII				100.0		100.3

		IX				100.0

		X				100.0

		XI				100.1

		XII				100.2
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rys3

		KURS NBP DOL

				1993		1995		1996		99		2000		2001		2002

		I		15879		243.42		251.10		354.17		410.36		411.08		406.49

		II		16351		244.38		254.42		379.48		414.39		409.29

		III		16625		239.34		257.60		394.30		409.02		405.99

		IV		16558		239.42		262.14		400.16		423.47		401.75

		V		16801		239.26		267.16		393.68		449.88		398.06

		VI		17352		234.46		271.45		394.31		439.94		397.05

		VII		17996		236.52		271.47		388.27		432.29		418.59

		VIII		18538		243.99		272.91		395.10		435.93		424.59

		IX		19644		246.16		277.81		407.99		449.00		421.85

		X		20056		244.29		281.89		410.92		463.69		413.32

		XI		20748		247.18		281.58		425.27		456.06		409.43

		XII		210.79		250.98		285.79		416.96		431.26		401.44

		KURS WOLNORYNKOWY DOL

				1993		1995		1996		99		2000		2001

		I		15787		240.83		249.61		351.61		409.75		411.31

		II		16121		241.15		253.13		377.45		413.53		408.14

		III		16697		235.86		256.20		393.53		408.31		404.92

		IV		16528		233.42		260.57		398.86		421.92

		V		16653		235.34		265.66		392.98		448.67

		VI		17215		232.60		270.18		393.45		439.11

		VII		17863		234.57		270.39		388.14		431.10

		VIII		18376		241.79		271.50		394.08		434.55

		IX		19438		244.67		276.58		406.90		439.74

		X		19780		242.52		280.77		410.31		462.38

		XI		20465		245.50		280.55		424.30		455.17

		XII		208.67		249.42		283.93		416.63		431.55

		KURS BANKOWY EURO

				1993		1995		1996		99		2000		2001		2002

		I										416.08		386.48		359.50

		II										408.50		376.84

		III										395.07		369.52

		IV										400.33		359.04

		V										407.58		348.53

		VI										417.40		338.94

		VII										406.84		359.98

		VIII										394.86		382.05

		IX										391.52		384.50

		X										396.96		374.25

		XI										390.35		363.89

		XII								422.00		388.04		358.29

		Rys.3 Dynamika cen w 2017 r.

		1		price indices of sold production of industry

		2		price indices of construction and assembly production

						1		2

								XII 2016 = 100

		2017		I		100.3		100.001

				II		100.4		99.9

				III		100.3		99.9

				IV		100.1		100.001

				V		99.5		100.001

				VI		99.1		100.001

				VII		99.4		100.1

				VIII		99.8		100.3

				IX

				X

				XI

				XII
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		Rys.4 Dynamika cen produkcji sprzedanej sekcji przemysłu w 2017 r.

								1		2		3

						price indices of sold production of industry		mining and quarrying		manufacturing		electricity, gas, steam 
and air conditioning supply		water supply; sewerage,
 waste management and remediation activities

				XII 2016= 100

		2017		I		100.3		99.6		100.3		100.0		100.5

				II		100.4		101.1		100.3		100.5		100.6

				III		100.3		101.4		100.3		100.1		100.8

				IV		100.1		99.1		100.1		100.6		100.9

				V		99.5		96.8		99.5		100.7		101.0

				VI		99.1		93.2		99.2		100.8		100.9

				VII		99.4		96.1		99.4		100.8		100.9

				VIII		99.8		96.0		99.8		100.7		101.2

				IX

				X

				XI

				XII
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		Rys.1 Ceny produkcji sprzedanej przemysłu

				XII roku poprzedniego = 100

						2016 r.		2017 r.

		I				99.5		100.3

		II				99.1		100.4

		III				98.8		100.3

		IV				99.1		100.1

		V				100.3		99.5

		VI				100.5		99.1

		VII				100.4		99.4

		VIII				100		99.8

		IX				100.3

		X				100.8

		XI				102

		XII				103.2
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		Rys. 2 Ceny produkcji budowlano-montażowej

				XII roku poprzedniego = 100

						2016 r.		2017 r.

		I				99.9		100.0

		II				99.8		99.9

		III				99.7		99.9

		IV				99.7		100.0

		V				99.7		100.0

		VI				99.8		100.0

		VII				99.9		100.1

		VIII				100.0		100.3

		IX				100.0

		X				100.0

		XI				100.1

		XII				100.2





wykresy3, 4

		





wykresy3, 4

		I		I

		II		II

		III		III

		IV		IV

		V		V

		VI		VI

		VII		VII

		VIII		VIII



%

Fig. 3.

months

price indices of sold production of industry

price indices of construction and assembly production

Dynamics of prices in 2017
XII previous year = 100

100.3

100.001

100.4

99.9

100.3

99.9

100.1

100.001

99.5

100.001

99.1

100.001

99.4

100.1

99.8

100.3



wykresy1, 2

		I		I		I		I		I

		II		II		II		II		II

		III		III		III		III		III

		IV		IV		IV		IV		IV

		V		V		V		V		V

		VI		VI		VI		VI		VI

		VII		VII		VII		VII		VII

		VIII		VIII		VIII		VIII		VIII



%

Fig. 4.

months

price indices of sold production of industry

mining and quarrying

manufacturing

electricity, gas, steam 
and air conditioning supply

water supply; sewerage,
 waste management and remediation activities

Dynamics of prices of sold production of industry sections in 2017
XII previous year = 100

100.3

99.6

100.3

100

100.5

100.4

101.1

100.3

100.5

100.6

100.3

101.4

100.3

100.1

100.8

100.1

99.1

100.1

100.6

100.9

99.5

96.8

99.5

100.7

101

99.1

93.2

99.2

100.8

100.9

99.4

96.1

99.4

100.8

100.9

99.8

96

99.8

100.7

101.2



		





		I		I

		II		II

		III		III

		IV		IV

		V		V

		VI		VI

		VII		VII

		VIII		VIII

		IX		IX

		X		X

		XI		XI

		XII		XII



%

months

Fig. 1.

XII previous year = 100

2016 r.

2017 r.

Dynamics of prices of sold production of industry 
in 2016-2017

99.5

100.3

99.1

100.4

98.8

100.3

99.1

100.1

100.3

99.5

100.5

99.1

100.4

99.4

100

99.8

100.3

100.8

102

103.2



		I		I

		II		II

		III		III

		IV		IV

		V		V

		VI		VI

		VII		VII

		VIII		VIII

		IX		IX

		X		X

		XI		XI

		XII		XII



Dynamics of prices of construction and assembly production
 in 2016-2017

XII previous year = 100

Fig. 2.

%

months

2016 r.

2017 r.

99.9

100

99.8

99.9

99.7

99.9

99.7

100

99.7

100

99.8

100

99.9

100.1

100

100.3

100

100

100.1

100.2




_1567247843.xls
Wykres1

		I		I

		II		II

		III		III

		IV		IV

		V		V

		VI		VI

		VII		VII

		VIII		VIII

		IX		IX

		X		X

		XI		XI

		XII		XII



%

months

Fig. 1.

XII previous year = 100

2016 r.

2017 r.

Dynamics of prices of sold production of industry 
in 2016-2017

99.5

100.3

99.1

100.4

98.8

100.3

99.1

100.1

100.3

99.5

100.5

99.1

100.4

99.4

100

99.8

100.3

100.8

102

103.2



rys3

		KURS NBP DOL

				1993		1995		1996		99		2000		2001		2002

		I		15879		243.42		251.10		354.17		410.36		411.08		406.49

		II		16351		244.38		254.42		379.48		414.39		409.29

		III		16625		239.34		257.60		394.30		409.02		405.99

		IV		16558		239.42		262.14		400.16		423.47		401.75

		V		16801		239.26		267.16		393.68		449.88		398.06

		VI		17352		234.46		271.45		394.31		439.94		397.05

		VII		17996		236.52		271.47		388.27		432.29		418.59

		VIII		18538		243.99		272.91		395.10		435.93		424.59

		IX		19644		246.16		277.81		407.99		449.00		421.85

		X		20056		244.29		281.89		410.92		463.69		413.32

		XI		20748		247.18		281.58		425.27		456.06		409.43

		XII		210.79		250.98		285.79		416.96		431.26		401.44

		KURS WOLNORYNKOWY DOL

				1993		1995		1996		99		2000		2001

		I		15787		240.83		249.61		351.61		409.75		411.31

		II		16121		241.15		253.13		377.45		413.53		408.14

		III		16697		235.86		256.20		393.53		408.31		404.92

		IV		16528		233.42		260.57		398.86		421.92

		V		16653		235.34		265.66		392.98		448.67

		VI		17215		232.60		270.18		393.45		439.11

		VII		17863		234.57		270.39		388.14		431.10

		VIII		18376		241.79		271.50		394.08		434.55

		IX		19438		244.67		276.58		406.90		439.74

		X		19780		242.52		280.77		410.31		462.38

		XI		20465		245.50		280.55		424.30		455.17

		XII		208.67		249.42		283.93		416.63		431.55

		KURS BANKOWY EURO

				1993		1995		1996		99		2000		2001		2002

		I										416.08		386.48		359.50

		II										408.50		376.84

		III										395.07		369.52

		IV										400.33		359.04

		V										407.58		348.53

		VI										417.40		338.94

		VII										406.84		359.98

		VIII										394.86		382.05

		IX										391.52		384.50

		X										396.96		374.25

		XI										390.35		363.89

		XII								422.00		388.04		358.29

		Rys.3 Dynamika cen w 2017 r.

		1		price indices of sold production of industry

		2		price indices of construction and assembly production

						1		2

								XII 2016 = 100

		2017		I		100.3		100.001

				II		100.4		99.9

				III		100.3		99.9

				IV		100.1		100.001

				V		99.5		100.001

				VI		99.1		100.001

				VII		99.4		100.1

				VIII		99.8		100.3

				IX

				X

				XI

				XII
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		Rys.4 Dynamika cen produkcji sprzedanej sekcji przemysłu w 2017 r.

								1		2		3

						price indices of sold production of industry		mining and quarrying		manufacturing		electricity, gas, steam 
and air conditioning supply		water supply; sewerage,
 waste management and remediation activities

				XII 2016= 100

		2017		I		100.3		99.6		100.3		100.0		100.5

				II		100.4		101.1		100.3		100.5		100.6

				III		100.3		101.4		100.3		100.1		100.8

				IV		100.1		99.1		100.1		100.6		100.9

				V		99.5		96.8		99.5		100.7		101.0

				VI		99.1		93.2		99.2		100.8		100.9

				VII		99.4		96.1		99.4		100.8		100.9

				VIII		99.8		96.0		99.8		100.7		101.2

				IX

				X

				XI

				XII
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		Rys.1 Ceny produkcji sprzedanej przemysłu

				XII roku poprzedniego = 100

						2016 r.		2017 r.

		I				99.5		100.3

		II				99.1		100.4

		III				98.8		100.3

		IV				99.1		100.1

		V				100.3		99.5

		VI				100.5		99.1

		VII				100.4		99.4

		VIII				100		99.8

		IX				100.3

		X				100.8

		XI				102

		XII				103.2
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		Rys. 2 Ceny produkcji budowlano-montażowej

				XII roku poprzedniego = 100

						2016 r.		2017 r.

		I				99.9		100.0

		II				99.8		99.9

		III				99.7		99.9

		IV				99.7		100.0

		V				99.7		100.0

		VI				99.8		100.0

		VII				99.9		100.1

		VIII				100.0		100.3

		IX				100.0

		X				100.0

		XI				100.1

		XII				100.2
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